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POLICY ISSUE
September 24,_1991 (NEGATIVE CONSENT) SECY-91-301

For: The Comissioners

~from: James M. Taylor
Executive Director for Operations

_

Sub,iec t : PROPOSED ENFORCEMENT ACTION AGAINST SEQUOYAH FUELS
CORPORATION (EA: 91-067)

Pur~~ pose: Consultation with the Comission is warrented in th b use~

because the proposed enforcement action involves two
Licensee vice prpsi&nts who ' acted with at least careless

rpy , gard for reaulatory requirements ,and,t.ecause the 1disre
ngm - g~ 3mg 3 3 ~ 7.+~ a a w, , gg; < y w,. n.- agg .

Q O h J d h $ i i.l d,.)'ln addition, the action
will result in extending or requiring a shutdcwn for one
of two uranium hexafluoride production facilities in the
U. S. by several months.

Eaderound: The Sequoyah fuels Corporation (SFC) is licensed by NRC
to operate uranium hexafluoride (UFE) and depleted uranium
tetrafluoride (DUF4) production facilities in Gore,
Oklahoma. In August 1990, SFC reported to NRC its
discovery of uranium-contaminated soil and water during
an on-site excavation in the vicinity of the facility's
Solvent E ttracticr. Building. An Augmented Ir.spection Team
(AIT) was dispatched to conduct an onsite review of the
event from August 27-29, 1990. As a result of information
developed during the AIT, an investigation was initiated
on Septerter 4,1990, to determine, among other things,
whether SFC intentionally violated reporting requirer ents,
and if the Manager, Envirormental, deliberately withheld
information regarding soil and weter sampling and analy sis
results from NRC inspectors.

On Septerter 14, 1990, the Licensee informed the NRC of
additional, potentially significant contamination under
the main process building (MPB) that had teen known to
the Licensee since the 1970's. Consequently, an Order

Ccntact: J. Lieberman, OE, 20741
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The Commissioners -2-

flodifying License (EA 91-067) was issued, on September 19,
1990, to determine the amount and extent-of licensed
material under the flain Process Building and whether any
licensed material had migrated beyond the restricted area.

While NRC review of the two contamination events had not
yet concluded, by November 5,1990, it had progressed to-
the point where the staff-was concerned with certain
aspects of the Licensee's safety and environmental programs.
Consequently, a Demand for Information (EA 90-158) was
issued to require the Licensee to (1) describe an independent

-

interim oversight program it would be willing to put in
place while management deficiencies and weaknesses in the
permanent organization were being remedied, and (2) provide
a plan for an independent, written appraisal of site and
corporate organizations. On January 14, 1991, the staff-
approved the general outline for the management appraisal.
The staff is still reviewing several remaining issues -in the
Demand for Information and the Licensee's response to the
management assessment.

Discussion: As a result of the 01 investigation (see 01 Report-

4-90-012) and several inspections, the staff is proposing
the enclosed enforcement action. The enforcement: action-
involves an Order Modifying License (effective it" mediately)-
to (1) rrmove Ms. Carolyn L. Couch, Manager, Environmental,
from supervi.cory or managerial responsibilities over NRC-
regulated activities for a-. period of_ time, and-require-
supervision of her involvemen_t--in NRC-regulated activities
by an individual not named in the Demand for Information,
and require the licensee- to provide information why the-
licensee should not be modified to prohibit Ms. Couch from
serving in _ any capacity involving the- performance of any

~

NRC-regulated activities,-and (2) prohibit restart of the
plant from its upcoming annual shutdown (scheduled for
September 23 through-October 6,11991) until SFC develops-
and obtains NRC approval of a plan and schedule that would
review the adequacy of the Health & Safety, and Environmental-
P rograms.

'

In addition to the Order,:a Demand for Information requires.
the Licensee to demonstrate _why the license should not be
modified to (1) prohibit _ Messrs. Mestepey, Lacey, and
Simeroth from serving in any. capacity involving the per-
formance or supervision of = any NRC-regulated activities,
and (2) to! require-30 days prior notice to the NRC of
reinvolvement of Mr. Nichols by SFC in any capacity in NRC-
regulated activities. Mr. Mestepey is Senior Vice President
of SFC, Mr. ~ Lacey is Vice President for Regulatory Affairs,
and.Mr. Simeroth is the Health Physics Supervisor. Mr. Nichols
is not currently employed by SFC, but was formerly Manager,
Health, Safety, and Environment.

, -. __ . . - . . .-
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The Cornissioners -3-

The specific bases for the enforcement action are
described in the enclosed order and are .sunmarized as
follows. First, Ms. Couch intentionally provided false
testimony to 01 investigators concerning her knowledge of
results of laboratory analyses of samples taken from the
SX excavation, and willfully withheld information material
to the NRC investigation. Secondly, NRC inspections from
the August 1990 AIT to the present have identified numerous
procedural inadequacies and failures of SFC personnel to
comply with SFC procedural and health and safety requirements,
deficiencies in training and instruction of personnel for-
work in restricted areas, and serious weaknesses in
contamination control practices.

The Demand for Information sets out in detail for each
individual, his or her responsibilities, knowledge of
relevant facts, and his or her failure to act on that

knowledge to effectively discharge his or her responsi-
bilities and authorities to comply with NRC requirements.
Each individual knew of the possibility of uranium
contamination at the SX excavation and had seen visual
indications of that contamination early in the project.
While the staff cannot conclude that-the individuale
addressed in the Demand deliberately failed to com f
with NRC requirements, the staff believes that the

g)[wemn,iduals acted with at least careless disregard.
indiv 9
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The Cor:r.issioners 4--

The investigation also concluded that Messrs. Mestepey,
Lacey, Nichols, and Simeroth and Ms. Couch, with full
knowledge that elevated levels of uranit
were discovered in the excavation site,[yn contaminationDE72EM
failed to instruct the contract employect working in'the
excavation site of the health protection problems
associated with exposure to radioactive materials and

theprecautionsorprocedures[p .required by NRC regulations. Q g @xposure, as
JQ

t$+gy|qs qh% * %fJakN[mWTTW'N. Aldinifde$if;db jdb$bMMedh$$n/Ithe
?. dsfi.bb6

staf believes that Messrs. Mestepey, Lacey, NiNIT, and
Simeroth acted with at least careless disregard. While
each was aware of the potential contamination problem
associated with excavation in the restricted area, each
failed to assure that the contractor personnel were informed.
The staff concludes that those failures are more than mere
negligence because, as is demonstrated in the attached Order,
the evidence demonstrates a total lack of attention to known
responsibilities.

As to Ms. Couch, the staff cannot conclude that she acted
with careless disregard concerning the instruction of the
contract workers, due to the nature of her job. Although
she shared the same general knowledge of the contamination
as the other managers, and had acted on August 7,1990, to
stop work in the excavation while an unidentified liquid
was being analyzed, her area of responsibility historically
had been limited to environmental work "outside the fence"
and did not involve health physics or training. Addi t iona l ly,
af ter learning of the contamination, she discussed the dis-
covery wi h the Senior Vice President on August 7,1990.
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The Commissioners -5-

Although the NRC would normally require an individual
involved in deliberate violations to be removed from all
NRC-regulated activities, in selected cases employees have
been allowed to continue in licensed activities. In those
cases, licensees have been required to provide additional
supervision to provide the requisite assurance for public
health and safety rather than ordering removal from all
licensed activities. Because Ms. Couch has demonstrated a
high level of technical competence over an extended period

of tine with the office of NMSS.[Q $ % ) W 8 A g ? g p q& & 3yj Q _$NW _

WT[$?QK}}}$5R,JM J, the proposed order allows for her continued
involvement in licensed activities but with new licensee
oversight.

Recornendation: (1) The staff requests Corraission approval of this proposed
action no later than October 3,1991 so that the enclosed
order can be issued, if possible, before restart from
the current 2-week outage. To support this, the staff
will schedule a Conmissioner Assistant's briefing no
later than Monday, September 30, 1991.

(2) If the Commission cannot support the action of (1),
above, the Steff will rodify the order to require
plant shutdown in an orderly manner upon issuance of
the order.

Coordination: The Office of General Counsel has no legal objection to
this proposal. The Office of Investigations concludes
that the facts used herein that are taken from the
investigation report are correct, and that the summari-
2ation of the investigation conclusions are accurate,

ygt,gv}r} y } y y. }qyyy 3 37, m pyg .g ; g y ;p y ; p,

.y .ymp% gy w . .gjbjadd14 %s m. A e:sWML *â"
Note: This paper involves a pending enforcecer.t action and should

not te publicly disclosec.
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s .%-
Jlmes . Tajiorf
becutive Director for Operations

Enclosures: Order Modifying License
and Demand for Information



._ ,

s-

..-

-6-

|

SECY NOTE: In the' absence of instructions to the contrary, SECY'
will. notify _the staff on Wednesday; October 2, 1991,
that the Cormnission, by negative-consent,-assents to
the action proposed.in-this-paper.-
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Docket No. 40-8027
License No. SUB-1010
EA 91-067

Sequoyah fuels Corporation
ATTN: Reau Graves, Jr.

President
Post Office Box 610
Gore, Oklahoma 74435

Gentlemen:

SUBJECT: ORDER MODIFYlNG LICENSE (EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY) AND DEMAND FOR
INFORMATION

The enclosed Order Modifying License (Effective Immediately) and Demand for
Information is being issued to the Sequoyah Fuels Corporation (SFC) to
address a number of significant safety violations and regulatory problems-
identified at the facility by NRC inspections and investigations that have
been conducted since the August 1990 solvent extraction tank excavation. This
Order and Demand is based on the NRC's conclusions that certain SFC managers
failed to follow NRC requirements and the conditions of the NRC license, that
a certain SFC employee made false statements and withheld information from the-
NRC, and that your Health & Safety and Environmental Programs are in need of
substantial improvement to assure the health and safety of the general public,
SFC employees, contractor personnel who work at the site, and protection of
the environment.

This Order modifies SFC's license to remove Carolyn L. Couch-from supervisory
or managerial responsibilities over NRC-regulated activities for a period of-
one year from the date of the enclosed Order, effective immediately. Addi tiona lly ,
if Ms. Couch remains involved in NRC-regulated activities, she is not to be
supervised.by any of the individuals named in the Demand for Information. You
are also required to perform an in-depth review of-the administrative control
and implementing procedures in your Health & Safety and Environmental Programs
by qualified personnel from outside SFC approved by the NRC. A plan that provides
for an appropriate scope of the review and prioritization of items to be covered,
along with an implementing schedule, must be submitted to, and approved by, the
NRC prior to your' restart from the September 1991 plant shutdown.

While the NRC cannot conclude that other SFC managers provided false information,
there are serious questions as to whether the Senior Vice President, the Vice
President of Regulatory Affairs and the Health Physics Supervisor, who have not
assured that past licensed or safety responsibilities were carried out, can in
the future, adequately perform the organizational responsibilities and authorities,
especially those outlined in SFC's License. Therefore, you are required to
respond to the enclosed Demand for Information in accordance with the instruc--
tions provided therein. This information is necessary to determine whether to
modify, suspend or revoke your NRC License, and whether to renew your License.
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- Sequoyah Fuels Corporation -2- .

' Questions concerning this Order'and Demand for-Information should be addressed
to James Lieberman, Director, Office of Enforcement, who can be reached at-

'

(301)492-0741.
'

In accordance~with 10 CFR 2.790 of the NRC's " Rules of-Practice", a copy of-
this letter and the enclosure will be placed in the-NRC's Public Document Room.

Sincerely ,

Hugh L. Thonpson, Jr,
Deputy Executive Director for
Nuclear Materials Safety, Safeguards

and Operations' Support

Enclosure: As Stated

i

1
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UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY-COMMISSION

in the Matter of )-
) Docket No. 40-8027

SEQUOYAH FUELS CORPORATION ) License No, - 508-1010-

). EA 91-067 :Gore, Oklahoma -

ORDER MODIFYING LICENSE-
(EFFECTIVE-IMMEDIATELY)

AND
DEMAND FOR IL ORMATION

1

Sequoyah fuels Corporation (SFC or Licensee) is the holder of Source Material

-License No. SUB-1010 issued by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC or

Commission) pursu' .t to 10.CFR Part 40. The license authorizes possession and

use of source material in the production of uranium hexafluoride (UF6) and

depleted uranium tetrafluoride (DUF4) in accordance with the terms and condi--
-

tions of the license. The license was due -to expire-on September 30,-1990, but ,

currently remains in effect based on a timely renewal application submitted by

the Licensee.

11

. The NRC requires its licensees .to adhere to-the safety.. standards 'that are

contained Lin its . regulations and the conditions specified in- the facility

license. The' Licensee described its management organization-and ther
'

responsibilities assigned to-key personnel in.SFC's license renewal appli-

cation dated August 23, 1985, as supplemented. The NRC' expects those' Licensee
~

managers holding the key positions described in the. application to ' ensure

- compliance with the regulations that are within their' area of licensed-

,
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responsibility so as to ' protect the health and safety of the general public,.

the Licensee's workers, any contractors that work at the facility, and the

environment, furthermore, the NRC nust be able to rely upon the integrity of

those Licensee managers in their conduct of licensed activities and their

provision of complete and accurate information to NRC.

At the time of the solvent extraction tank excavation, SFC described its manage-
, .

rent organization and the responsibilities and authorities ~ assigned to key

personnel in its license as follows:

A. The President, Sequoyah fuels Corporation (Mr. Reau Graves), shall have

overall responsibility for the safe operation of the Sequoyah Facility.

Additional responsibility has been assigned to the Senior Vice President,

the Vice President, Business Development, the Controller, the Manager,

Regulatory Compliance and Quality Assurance, and the Manager, Health,

Safety, and Environment for various functions as described- in this'

license. These individuals report directly to the President, Sequoyah,

Fuels Corporation.

B. The Senior Vice President (Mr. James H. Mestepey) shall be responsible-

for all' nuclear manufacturing activities, which includes operations,

maintenance, engineering, and the process laboratory. - He specifically|

oversees the operations, modifications, and process-and equipment

criteria. He shall be responsible for safe and efficient plant operations. '.

He' reviews all operating procedures, plant modifications and processes,

..

..
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.. - - - -. _. - . - -. -- ..- - - . . . . - - . .

'

.

f *

.

3-.

equipment criteria 'and other general- and administrative matters.

Mr. Mestepey reports to the President, SFC. (The organization chart shows-

that Mr. Mestepey is also responsible for the Training Department.)

C. The Manager, Regulatory Compliance and Quality Assurance-(Mr. Lee R.-

Lacey), who reports to the President, SFC, is responsible for the develop-

ment and implementation of a Facility Quality Assurance Plan to assure

that all operations and safety-related activities are-performed-in accor-

dance with facility procedures. He is also responsible for maintaining
'

the company's NRC licenses and preparing correspondence and reports-submitted

to the NRC. He advises management on nuclear regulatory issues and-provides

regulatory compliance oversight in environmental compliance and other

regulatory areas. (In September 1990, Mr. Lacey was promoted to Vice

President, Regulatory Affairs, and now has additional responsibilities which
;

include oversight of the health and safety programs, the environmental '

compliance [ protection] programs, and the environmental laboratory.)

D. The Manager, Health, Sa fety, and Environment (formerly Mr. Michael M. Nichols,

who resigned on hpril 19, 1991),-who reports to-the President, SFC, shall-

be responsible for developing and implementing programs, procedures and

guidance in the functional areas of health physics, industrial hygiene,

industrial' safety, physical security,: and environmental analyses. He

shall be ; responsible for the effluent monitoring program, the respiratory

protection program, the bioassay program, the health and safety program,

the environmental laboratory, and -the program for surveillance of all plant
4

activities-related to these areas.

- z_. __.s . ,, .. . _ _ , , -
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E. The Manager, Environmental-(Ms. Carolyn L. Couch), who reports to the

Manager, Health, Safety and Environment, shall be ~ responsible for

developing and implementing programs and procedures to comply with all

environmental monitoring requirements required by federal and state

agencies. This includes the maintenance of environmental records required

by SFC and by regulatory agencies.

Another key individual involved with the solvent extraction tank excavation,

but whose position is not described in the license, is the Health Physics

Supervisor / Assistant Radiation Safety Of ficer (Mr. Kenneth G. Simeroth). He

reports to the Manager, Health, Safety, and Environment. During the August

1990 SX excavation activities his prine responsibility was oversight of the SX

excavation for Health & Safety (H&S) Department. All of the H&S technicians

reported to him at the time. Af ter Septeniber 1990 he was assigned special

programs in the H&S department, and was no longer responsible for oversight of

H&S technicians.

>

Since August 1990, several events have occurred that demonstrate a failure
-

on the part of key SFC managers to ensure that NRC requirements were met in

their area _of responsibility and indicate that a certain SFC manager failed to

provide complete and accurate information to the NRC during an inspection and
_

subsequent investigation. The-first event involved the identification and-

reporting to the NRC on August 22, 1990, of uranium contaminated soil and water

- during excavation work near the solvent extraction- building from approximately

August 1 through August 29, 1990. An Augmented. Inspection Team-(AIT) conducted

,- an onsite review of the event _ from August 27-29, 1990. The AIT found that--
o

concerns-involving uranium contaminated water in the excavation pit were

expressed by the Manager, Environmental to the Senior Vice President as early

_ - __. _ _ __ _ _._ -_. _ . . _ _ _ _ ~. -__-
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as August 7, 1990. The AIT also found that responsible personnel did not '

become aware of the actual elevated sample results until August 17, 1990..

Another five days elapsed before this information was communicated to the NRC.

-Test results for several water samples taken prior to August 8, 1990,-that

showed elevated levels of uranium, had apparently been lost during this time y

p_e ri od . The Licensee was unable to determine the reason for the loss of the
-

sample results. The AIT concluded that the Licensee's staff- did not demonstrate

the necessary sensitivity to the potential for uranium contamination, or

understand the urgency and potential significance of such a problem. A formal

investigation was initiated by the NRC on September 4,1990, to determine

whether willful violations of HRC regulations occurred.

As a result of the AIT's findings, in a letter dated August 30, 1990, the

Licensee comitted to: (1) assure the integrity of the solvent extraction

building floor, (2) characterize the quantity and location of licensed material

under-the_ solvent extraction building, (3) identify potential migration path-

ways, and (4) control contaminated soil and water from the excavation. These

conmitments were reviewed by an AIT follow-up inspection from September 10-13,

1990. That inspection determined that the Licensee's actions taken to satisfy
'

those commitments were appropriate. Therefore, on September 13, 1990, the NRC-

verbally concurred on the restart of the solvent extraction process, and-docu-

mented this concurrence in a letter dated September 14, 1990. The AIT followup

i inspection also found that no evaluations were performed to-assess-the potential

for worker exposure prior' to workers entering the excavation, and that the

radiological surveys performed were inadequate to meet _10 CFR 20.201(b) requir-
|
! ements. These findings, however, had no significant impact on the safe operation
|

of the facility and were evaluated- for appropriate enforcement action-when the

AIT followup inspection report was issued.

|^

L .

|
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The second event concerned the Licensee's identification and reporting of

uranium contaminated water beneath the nain process building (MPB) on September 14,

1990, a few hours af ter restart activities began. Information pertaining to

the contamination under the MPB had been known to the Licensee since the 1970's.

This information was of concern to the NRC because it indicated that there could

be extensive contamination under the MPB. Due to the location of the MPB and

lack of monitoring wells around the MPB, licensed material could have migrated

into the unrestricted area and contaminated ground-water. Because the NRC did

not telieve the Licensee exhibited a sense of urgency for this potentially larger
_

problem, an Order Modifying License was issued on September 19, 1990. The

Septer ber 13, 1990 Order required SFC to characterize the site, ta ke actions

to prevent further releases of contaminated water, and conduct appropriate

nonitoring of ground water. Additional inspection coverage was instituted to

verify the activities perforced by the Licensee in response to the Order.

By early November 1930, those f ollowup NRC inspections progressed to the point

where the NRC was concerned that certain aspects of the SFC Safety and Enviror.-

mental Programs were not being performed in full accord w ith NRC requirements.
_

-

Consequently, a Demand for Information was issued on November 5,1990, to have

the Licensee describe (1) an oversight program it was willing to put into place

while nanagement deficiencies and weaknesses in the permanent organization were

being renedied, and (E) plans for an independent written appraisal of site and

corporate programs and activities, that would develop recommendations for

inprovements in renagement controls and oversight to provide assurance that
'

personnel would comply with regulatory requirements and site procedures. The

Litensee responded to the Demand in a letter dated November 20, 1990.
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SFC contracted with a consulting company to perform the independent assessment

of SFC's management, in accordance with the Demand, and the assessment war

transmitted to the NRC-via a letter dated May 15, 1991. SFC' responded to the-

management assessment on July 15,-1991. In its response SFC stated that "the -

assessment gave_ the facility a positive bill of health in many respects,

provided numerous valuable insights into our operation, and contained many
,

useful recommendations for continual improvements." In many of the responses

to the reconmendations, SFC did not provide an analysis of the recomendations,

but merely quoted the assessment. Addi.tionally, neither the independent assess-

ment nor SFC's response included a discussion and analysis of the causes of the

deficiencies referenced in the Demand. SFC has-agreed to implement most of.

the recomendations contained in the assessment over the next 18 months. In

the meantime, the NRC is concerned that there continues to be. observed

deficiencies and weaknesses in-the licensee's safety program..

NRC investigation activities concluded on June 28, 1991. The investigation

concluded that certain Licensee managers failed to provide complete and

accurate information to the NRC, willfully failed to comply with NRC regulations,

and made false statements during NRC inspection and investigation activities.

III

As a result of a series of events at the Sequoyah facility, a-number of viola-
'

tions and weaknesses'were-identified that indicate a significant management

breakdown has occurred.- Beginning with _ the August 1990 SX excavation. .it became

; evident-that significant comunication weaknesses _ existed within the SFC

-organization, key licensee managers did not~ fully understand licensed respon-.

- sibilities,' and a complete failure occurred on the part of the Health- & Safety,

. _ __ _.- ,_ _ . . _ _ _ _ . . . .
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organization to assure that adequate radiological-controls were implemen_ted.

NRC. investigation activities related to the SX event identified a number of

willful violations of NRC requirements. Increased NRC inspection efforts have

identified indications that the Licensee continues to experience pro'>lems with

control over activities involving licensed materials. <

A. SX Excavation Activities

8

To comply with-EPA regulations for underground storage tanks, the Licensee

planned to excavate two underground tanks adjacent to.the solvent extraction
,

(SX) building during the August 1990 annual plant shutdown, and encase them

in a concrete' vault. One of the tanks contained licensed material (uranium-

bearing solvent) and was identified by the Licensee as being under NRC

jurisdiction. Messers. Mestepey and Lacey and Ms. Couch stated that prior

to the August -1990 annual plant shutdown, the possibility of encountering

uranium contamination around the tank excavation was discussed in staff

and other Operational Departmental meetings. A number of plant supervisors

and managers interviewed stated that the reason that-they believed that

contamination could be present was due to past process fluid seepage

through:the SX building floor prior to its 1983/1984 repair. On-August 1,

1990, the Licensee-began excavating soil around the two-underground tanks.-
-

The Hazardous Work Permit (HWP) covering the excavation required the
_

assignment of Health & Safety (H&S)' technicians to provide extensive

hexane monitoring due to the explosive poantial of the vapors trapped in

the ground. However, the HWP did not-specify any contamination control

measures for the workers or require that radiation-surveys-be made; and

no provisions existed to modify the HWP to account for new or changing

radiological conditions at the worksite.
!

.- . - - - - -- , , ,, . - , , - ,



_ - _ - _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ - _ - _ _ - - - - -__ - .

, ,

-

9

During the week of August 1-6, 1990, Licensee personnel observed surface

rocks coated with uranium - Mr. Nichols stated that he was notified of'

this condition by Ms. Couch and had operations personne1 gather the material..

A followup interview with Mr. Lacey, then the Manager of Regulatory

Compliance & Quality Assurance, indicated that Ms. Couch had also notified him

of the yellow rock discovery between August 1-4, 1990, but he failed to

follow facility operating procedure HS-010, paragraph 4.7, " Visual Detection

of Uranium", and forward a contamination report to the Health & Safety office.
_

Ms. Couch, Manager, Environmental, testified that her sole responsibility

for the SX excavation project was the collection of-two soil samples in

conjunction with the EPA underground storage tank enclosure regulations.

The samples were only required to be analyzed for total petroleum hydro-

carbon (TPH) content. Those soil samples were obtained on August 7, 1990,

and submitted to a laboratory for TPH analysis. Ms. Couch also obtained

additional soil samples, however; no request for a uranium analysis was .

"ade for any of the soil samples until August 22-23,.1990.

Liquid samples were taken from the excavation site on August 1, 4, 6-and

7, 1990. The August I sample, obtained by an engineer, indicated 0.02 grams

uranium / liter (g-U/1) and was known to the Licensee on August 2,1990.

Ms. Couch had liquid samples taken on August 4, 6 and 7,-1990. She i

testified that Mr. Nichols had not directed her to obtain the samples; but

that she had done so out of curiosity. An additional liquid sample was

taken on August 7 by Mr. Barrett, the_ SFC Safety Engineer. Mr. Knoke,-the

facility Laboratory Manager, told NRC investigators that on August 7, he

reviewed the August 6 sample results which indicated about 3 g-U/1,- and

brought it to the attention of several individuals, including Mr. Lacey,

- _ - _ _ _ - _ _ _ - - - _ - -
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whc was responsible for regulatory compliance. In a subsequent interview,

fir. Lacey stated that he did not recall Mr. Knoke discussing this item

with him. In addition, Mr. Nichols, who was_ responsible for health and

safety, claims that he was not aware of the results of the August 4-7

liquid sampling until about August 22, 1990. Throughout the project,-no

liquid samples were required to be taken by the Health & Safety group _ to

evaluate the potential hazards to workers from licensed material (uranium).-

_

It was the Licensee's practice to have the Operations Department obtain all

liquid samples and H&S obtain all air samples for laboratory analyses.

However, no plant procedure existed that required the Operations Depart-

ment to forward the results of the liquid sample analysis to the H&S

Department. After H&S had sampled the air (alpha monitoring) around the

excavation site on August 3 and 4,1990, no further radiological evaluations

of the potential worker exposure occurred until August 22 -1990, even

though workers continued to move dirt or work in the excavation throughout

that time.

The SX excavation job was the critical project scheduled for-completion

during the 1990 annual plant shutdown. As a consequence, key management

and supervisory personnel, including Mr. Mestepey, of ten visited the site.

The H&S supervisor, Mr. Simeroth, stated that he was frequently present at

the- excavation, and that his incediate supervisor, Mr. Nichols,-the' Manager :-

of Health, Safety, and Environment, was also at the excavation on an almost-

daily frequency. Mr. Lacey stated that he occasionally visited the work-

site and saw water in the excavation during the week of August 6,1990.

Messers. Mestepey and Simeroth and Ms. Couch accompanied two NRC inspectors

on a general f acility tour that included the excavation site on August 6,

i
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1990. During this tour an- NRC inspector received no reply when he casually

asked what was "in the water" in the excavation around the underground -
tanks, in subsequent testimony, Mr. Mestepey stated that he had not -heard

the questiom However, both Ms. Couch and Mr. Simeroth stated that they

had heard the question. Ms. Couch first stated in a September 4,1990

interview that she did not respond to the inspector's question because she

did not feel it was her responsibility since Mr. Nestepey was present, and

she felt that she would be chastised for speaking up. However, she later

testified on March 1,1991, that t1r. Mestepey was not in the immediate

group when the question was asked, and that she gave a flippant reply to

the inspector because in her view it was nut a serious question and if the

inspector really wanted an answer, it would be addressed formally. She

also testified that she did not answer the question because Mr. Mestepey

was at the entrance meeting-and was well aware of the contamination in the

pit and the question was not addressed specifically to her. Mr. Simeroth

stated that he did not respond because he felt it was Ms.- Couch's

respons ibility . He also stated that after the tour he discussed the

question with Ms. Couch, they both agreed it had not been answered, and

Ms. Couch said she was waiting to see if the inspector would pursue it.

Further NRC investigation revealed that Ms. Couch met later with Mr. Lacey-

to discuss the inspector's question. However, neither contacted the

inspector to-provide a response during the course of the inspection.

Mr. Mestepey stated in an interview that the presence of yellow water as a. '

" rule of thumb" indicates 1 gram per liter (g/l) of uranium contamination.

Other Licensee personnel, including Messers. Lacey and Nichols and

Ms. Couch, acknowledged that yellow water at the site was considered

contaminated. Although Mr. Nichols testified that he did not see any. |
|

)

;
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" yellow water" during his almost daily site visits until August 22, 1990,-

all of the contractor and other Licensee personnel interviewed (including

the H&S-supervisor, Mr. Simeroth, who claims to have discussed the matter

with Mr. Nichols during the first week) indicated they observed the

presence of yellow water by approximately August 4,1990. Mr. Lacey -

testified that he had been at the excavation site several times during the +

first week and had seen standing water in the pit.

Both Src and contractor employees involved in this project worked in close

proximity to this contaminated liquid, coming into contact with it on

numerous occasions. After the August 1, 1990 sample, taken during the

first day of the excavation, the next analysis results (for the August 4

sample, at 2.06 g/1) were available in the laboratory on Ausust 7 On

that same day, one day after the fiRC inspector's question went unanswered,

Ms. Couch observed a black liquid (potential hydrocarbons that are not-

releasable) in the pit and ordered the workers out. She also ordered that

the liquid be drummed. Work in the pit was resumed later that day,

in addition to the expected ground water seepage, significant amounts of

water entered the excavation due to the heavy rainfall of August 11_and-

12, 1990. On August 13, 1990, at the direction of Mr. Mestepey, about-3,0001

- gallons of accumulated water were pumped from the excavation to _the north

ditch. This water was pumped onto the ground and allowed to follow the
_ .

natural terrain, contaminating the ground along the way. The north ditch'

feeds the f acility's combination stream, which is the normal monitored
a

plant effluent path. The next day, SFC resumed pumping water into barrels.

The results of the August 6 -and 7 samples requested by Ms. Couch ranged

from 0.02 to 8.2 g-U/1. The result of the August 7 sample taken by
'

1

,
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Mr. Barrett, available that same day, was not expressed-as g-U/l, butL ase

a percentage (1% uranium). However, no action was taken to evaluate the-,

'

potential radiological hazards until the results were sent to the UF6 Area

Manager (Acting Manager, Operations) on August 17, 1990. Even then, the

results were not forwarded to the H&S group until about August 22, 1990.

Ms. Couch told various inspectors in the Augmented Inspection Team (AIT)
,

during the week of August 27, 1990, that she had seen ar Tugust 4, 1990

laboratory analysis showing 2,06 g/l uranium and had informed Mr. Mestepey

of the contamination in the pit. During interviews with NRC investigators

on September 3 and 4,1990, Ms. Couch stated that on August 7,1990, she

had taken two soil samples from around the tanks, and showed them to Messrs.

Nichols, Lacey, and Mestepey because the samples appeared contaminated

(yellow). In discussions with Mr. Mestepey on that day, she indicated that

the material on the excavation wall made it obvious that the water was

contaminated. However, she made no mention to the NRC inspectors of

reviewing laboratory analysis of the liquid samples taken on August 6 -

and 7,1990.

During a followup interview on September 5,1990, and in sworn testimony

on September 12, 1990, Ms. Couch' stated that she hadino specific knowledge

of the uranium contamination levels in the SX excavation water during her

August 7 discussion with Mr. Mestepey. She further stated that she was

not aware of the sample concentrations-until August 22, 1990. During a

subsequent sworn interview on March 1,1991, Ms. Couch stated she might

have seen the August 4,1990, laboratory report.
. _ --

However, during a subsequent 01 telephone interview on March 19, 1991,

(with SFC's attorney present) Ms. Couch then admitted that on August 7 or

8,- 1990, she had seen an August 7,1990, laboratory report (for the

--.
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sample taken by Mr. Barrett) which indicated the presence of uranium

contamination in SX excavation liquids. Because the uranium level was '

expressed in percentages, Ms. Couch claimed this laboratory report was
-

meaningless to-her, and _later admitted she never asked anyone-what this
: percentage would equate -to in g-U/1. Ms. Couch said that even though she '

received this laboratory report shortly af ter the NRC inspector asked his

August 6,1990, question, she did not inform the NRC inspectors of this

result _because she thought the inspector's question was informal. She

also stated that she had a copy of the August 7 laboratory analysis taken
<

by Mr. Barrett with her during the March 1 and 19,1991, 01 interviews,

but forgot to bring it to the investigator's attention.

fiRC investigative inquiries revealed that several contractor employees

working in the SX excavation site did not receive the instructions required

by 10 CFR Part 19. The training that five contractor employees who worked

in the excavation received consisted of only viewing a short visitor orien-

tation video that appeared to be designed for visitors who were to tour the

facility or possibly work in areas that did not involve exposure to hazardous

materials. It did not provide adequate instructions about potential _ hazards

and potential health effects from exposure to licensed materials in-the

excavation pit. The NRC interviewed about 13 'of the contractor employees.

Most of the contract workers interviewed stated that they did not know that

uranium was present in the SX excavation where they were working. One

individual indicated that he asked a H&S technician what was _in the liquid.

and was -told that it contained a very small amount of uranium that was not -

? harmful. These contract workers informed the NRC, as verified by other

SFC employees, that liquids from the excavation were routinely-in contact

with their skin, that these liquids burned their skin for a short period of

. - . . . _ _ _ . , , _ . _ _ _ _ _ __ ,
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time (burning sensation would not be due to uranium), and that they

complained to various SFC individuals. One individual stated that he was-

sprayed in the face with-contaminated liquid while pumping liquid out of
~

the pit on August 4,1990. They further stated that. they obtained some

boots and rubter gloves only through their own initiative. The excavation

site was roped off for industrial safety purposes, but not posted as a

radiation or contaminated area.

The air samples taken on August 3 and 4,1990, were not adequate to detect

worker exposure to airborne contamination from August 6-22, 1990 because
'

of changing conditions in the pit. Further, the Licensee failed to

evaluate the need to obtain bicassay samples from contract workers (see

NRC Inspection Reports 40-8027/90-05 and 90-06, dated November 20, 1990

and February 21,1991). Although bioassay samples were obtained for

some SFC personnel, NRC interviews of SFC employees indicated that none of

them had experienced working conditions similar to the contractors who had

been assigned to work in the SX excavation (uranium-contaminated liquids

potentially in contact with the skin for several hours per day, for two to

fourweeks). SFC failed to evaluate the need for bioassays and as a

consequence the contractors did not-submit urine samples between August I

and 22, 1990, and many did not submit any urine samples.

|-
NRC investigation and inspections found that SFC Health & Safety employees

)

failed to conduct adequate radioactive contamination surveys-of articles'

leaving the facility. The surveys conducted were deficient ~in that the

licensee monitored only for~ alpha activity, and not for beta / gamma.

Although SFC maintained that no equipment went off-site that exceeded
.

permissible release limits, on November 15, 1990, the NRC found articles

,
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that had been contaminated to approximately ten times the SfC license

limit in the cab of a truck parked at the residence of one of the

contractor employees. The following day the Licensee surveyed the truck

and other items at the employee's res'%nce. However, the Licensee's

survey instrument was not sensitive enough to identify all contamination

above the release limits of the license (see NRC Inspection Report

40-8027/90-06).

SfC asserted that the contaminated equipment discovered under the seat of'
~

the truck was in a location not ordinarily surveyed and that the responsi-

bility for the equipment going of f-site rested with the contractor, not

aith the Licensee. The NRC, however, holds its licensees, not contractors,
.

responsible for ensuring that adequate release surveys are performed. The

f ailure of SfC's managers to understand this fundamental principle resulted

in contaminated articles being removed from the site by its contractor

employees.

Testimony from Messers. Nestepey, Lacey, and Nichols established that
-

Licensee management was aware of the elevated uranium concentrations on

August 17, 1990. However, the Licensee did not inform NRC Rcgion IV by
'

telephone of its discovery until August 22, 1990. This report was not made

within 24 hours, as required by 10 CfR 20.403(b). In its November 20, 1990

response to NRC's November 5, 1990 Demand for Information, the Licensee

asserted that "A release of radioactive naterial did not occur; the water

was in an excavation, well within the restricted area boundary." Notwith-

standing the Licensee's rationale, the NRC has determined that the discovery

of the elevated uranium concentrations in the SX excavation constituted a

reportable event because it was apparent even then that it might have

,
.

_ _ _ ._ _ _-
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caused or threatened to cause property damage in excess of $2,000.

Specifically, the cost of decontamination activities (characterization and

remediation) to address contamination related to the $X excavation clearly

exceeded $2,000. In its May 1,1990, response to a similar reporting viola-

tion that occurred in March 1990, SfC had stated "SFC now has a much better

understanding of NRC notification requirements and recognizes that conserv-

ative standards are to be applied in determining whether an event should be

reported." Although Mr. Mestepey was present at the enforcement conference

where the violation was discussed, he failed to assure that the SX excava-

tion event was promptly reported. (see NRC Inspection Report 40-8027/90-05).

Additionally, none of SFC's managers took actions to stop work in the

excavation once the contamination levels were known, and work was allowed

to progress to the extent of placing the concrete floor in the vault over

contaminated soil even af ter the issue was reported to the NRC (see NRC

Inspection Report 40-8027/90-04 dated October 11,1990).

In response to NRC concerns during the AIT inspection of August 27-29, 1990-

(see NRC Inspection Report 40-8027/90-04), SFC drilled five boreholes with an

air auger to determine if contamination had spread through the ground away

from the SX building. However, it was not until February 1991, that an NRC

inspector identified that SFC had existing "SX sandwells" in utility trench

sand backfill zones that essentially already provided this information.

SFC personnel had sampled these "sandwells" since the late 1970s and the -

data clearly indicate that uranium contamination had migrated away from the-

SX building,

,
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iInformation about the existence of the pre-1990 "sandwells" was sent to

Mr. Lacey on August 30, 1990, by memorandum from the Manager, Process -

Laboratory in response to an internal SfC investigation of the SX excava-
,

tion issues. Mr. Lacey in turn sent the information to Ms. Couch. However, !
neither Mr. Lacey nor Hs. Couch informed NRC inspectors of the existence

!of this data. In f act, NRC identified this information in February 1991-

only through its inspection ef forts. At no time did SFC personnel advise t

the NRC of this relevant data that clearly demonstrated the migration of

licensed materials away from the SX building over an extended period of

time. Furthermore, information about the SX sandwells was not in $fC's

deconmissioning file (required by 10 CFR 40.36(f)).
,

,

b

B. Notificationof_ContaminationUnderthe_MainProcessBuilding(MPBl

i
Af ter the Ali was initiated, SFC agreed to perform several tasks prior to |

.

the restart of the facility (reference the letter from Reau Graves,

President of SFC to Robert Martin, Regional Administrator, NRC Region IV,

dated August 30,1990). An Ali Followup Inspection occurred on

September 10-13, 1990, and HRC verbally concurred on restart of the
-

Sequoyah facility on September 13, 1990. A'few hours after restart on

September 14, 1990, SFC informed NRC about a "well" in the denitration '

area that penetrated the floor of the MPB to the ground beneath; it. Since

the mid-1970s,_SFC operators had routinely pumped uranium-contaminated

liquids from under the MPB using this well (see NRC Inspection-Reports-

40-8927/90-05, 90-06, and 90-07 dated November 20, 1990, February 21 and

March 1,1991, respectively). "

|

,
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iNRC investigation determined that Mr. Lacey was informed about the "well" 1

(later called the " subfloor process monitor") by a former sfC manager on f
or about August 31, 1990. Mr. Lacey subsequently discussed this

i

infurnation with Mr. Mestepey sometime during the week of September 3, i

1990. The presence of liquids under the MPB indicated the potential for

floor degradation and significant contamination, which were similar to the

NRC's concerns regarding the SX event. However, Mr. Lacey neither requested

that a sample of the liquid be taken and analyzed, nor that further inves-

tigaticin of the issue be undertaken until September 14, 1990, just prior- !

to informing NRC af ter the restart of the facility. After the notification,,

SFC managers did not promptly evaluate the contamination problem.

:I

Since the Licensee could not assure tte NRC that all migration pathways

to the unrestricted area were known or that the ground water had not-

been contaminated, the NRC issued an Order Modifying License (Order) on
i

i

September 19, 1990 (see the letter dated September 20, 1990, from

James M. Taylor of NRC to Reau Graves of SFC and attached Order dated

Septenter 19,1990), to require a plan that would quantify and locate the '

contamination under the MPB.
t

! C. NRC Demand for Information and Related Activities
:,

I

in response to concerns resulting from the identification of contamination

in, around,-and under the SX building and the MPB, SFC implemented an
|.

Interim Compliance Oversight Team. This action was taken 'as a result of
NRC concerns involving the SX excavation issues. NRC issued a Demand for.

| Information (Demand) (letter from Hugh L. Thompson, Jr., of NRC- to

| .. Reau Graves, Jr., of SFC ' dated November 5,1990) which requested, among
!
i.

|

!

'
|
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other things, that SFC describe an oversight program it was willing to put

into place while management-deficiencies and weaknesses in the permanent

organization were remedied. The Demand also requested .SFC to submit a

plan for an independent appraisal of site and corporate organizations and

activities that would develop recommendations for improvements in management

controls and oversight.

SFC responded to the Demand on Noventer 20, 1990 and agreed to set up a

Sequoyah Oversight Team (SOT) to provide NRC additional assurance that-
_

NRC's regulations would be satisfied during operations of the Sequoyah

facility. Secondly, SFC agreed to provide an impartial comprehensive-

management assessn.ent and proposed the details for its implementation.

In that response, SFC made several statements that were subsequently found

by the HRC to be inaccurate or misleading. This is significant because it

demonstrates that as of November 20, 1990, SFC still did not understand
,

the extent of its problems. Examples of such statements and-related

problems are as follows:
-

"Significant steps were taken to prevent any kind of problem that could

have resulted from elevated levels of uranium..."

A. " Discolored water was tested irriediately on August 4... ordered the

water to be drummed;"

This part of the Licensee's assertion is misleading because the water

sample was not obtained as part of any pre-planned requirement by the

Health & Safety Department, but rather due to Ms. Couch's curiosity.

. .

u suuAu qu q



.

. i

'

21

Additionally, 3,000 gallons that accumulated in the pit were not

drunred, but pumped directly on the ground on August 13, 1990.

.

B. " Health & Safety technicians took air samples on August 3 and 4,

which did not show any unusual level of contamination;"

This assertion is misleading because a significant amount of work

occurred from 'of it 4-22, 1990. Additionally, air sampling is not
_

an adequate mett yf int identifying and quantifying liquid contamination.

C. "Many soil samples were taken;"

This statement is misleading in that the Licensee did not require any

soil samples to be taken for uranium analysis. Ms. Couch was only

required to take two soil samples for TPH analysis to meet EPA require-

ments. Other soil samples that she obtained (not required) were not
.

-analyzed for_ uranium until August 23,1990.

_

D. "Although special urinanalysis of the contract workers began on

August 22, routine urine samples were taken from Sequoyah personnel

working'in the excavation prior to August 22;"

This_ assertion is misleading because most of the contractors were

finished with their work at SFC by August 22, 1990, and had been

discharged.- Additionally, the working conditions differed significantly

between SFC and contractor personnel, as the contractors actually'came

into contact with the contaminated liquid,

il
. . . . -__ _ _ _ _ __-_ - _- -_
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IV

iNRC inspection efforts have identified numerous weaknesses and violations of

NRC requirements since the August 1990 SX contamination event in SFC's Health &

Safety and Environmental Protection Programs. In total, NRC concludes that

these weaknesses and deficiencies indicate a significant failure of the manage-

rent control program at the Sequoyah facility.

,

A. Overflow of the Solvent Rework Centrifuge
,

On September 15 and 16, 1990, an NRC inspector observed operations personnel

draining process liquids on the floor of the SX building (see NRC Inspection

Report 40-8027/90-05). These activities were contrary to statements that

SFC managers, including Messers. Graves, Lacey and Mestepey, had made to NRC

'that the floor of the SX building would no longer be used as part of the

process operation. Under a previous owner, this type of operational

activity-apparently contributed to the degradation of the SX floor in the-

early 1980s.

An NRC inspection conducted in February 1991 (see NRC Inspection. '

Report 40-8027/91-03 dated April 29,1991) described an event where

operations personnel were unaware of a SFC internal requirement to clean'

. the solvent rework centrifuge every 24 hours. The operations personnel
!

apparently cleaned the centrifuge "when needed." Because the requirement

to clean.the- solvent rework centrifuge every 24 hours was not adhered to, .

process solutions overflowed -onto the floor. This event was noteworthy
,

given SFC's commitments to-improve contamination controls,

i-
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B, Depleted Uranium Tetrafluoride (DUf 4) Facility Contamination Event

On June 5,1991, NRC inspectors observed workers who were visibly

contaminated and were not adher.ing to procedural requirements or

appropriate health physics practices, while changing filters in the

Depleted Uranium Tetrafluoride (DUf4) facility (See NRC Inspection

Report 40-8027/91-10 dated July 22,1991), The most significant problems

identified were:

(1) Fesponsible Licensee personnel failed to adequately review the planned

work activity to develop a Hazardous Work Permit appropriate for the '

,

control of the task.

(2) The workers' lapel air sampler failed to function properly,

,

(3) Appropriate protective clothing was not worn, resulting in head,

neck, abdomen,. thigh, hand, and other skin contamination.

(4) The plastic " tent" erected for the job was not posted as either

an airborne or contamination area.

' (5) No step-off pad was used to prevent the spread.of-contamination

(as _a result, the area outside the tent was also visibly contaminated

- where the workers.had walked with contaminated boots).
;

(6) One of the workers exited th'e tent, removed his respiratory protection.

and then re-entered tho tent without it,

'

'

, _
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(7) No provisions were made to change out of contaminated clothing at

the job site (to change or shower, the workers would have had to

walk over 100 yards to the Main Process Building)..

(8) No health physics coverage was provided for a maintenance activity

involving a system that had not been previously opened.

These problems were particularly significant because they demonstrated

that the corrective actions undertaken by the Licensee to strengthen its '

Health and Safety Program since the SX event were not yet effective.

C. Radiation Safety Program

i

The following items, some of which have been discussed above, demonstrate

a significant failure in SFC's radiation safety program.
,

*

An NRC inspector observed on September 16, 1990, operators draining
..

process solutions onto the floor in the SX building to the point that
liquids overflowed the sump and dispersed on the floor (see NRC
Inspection Report -40-8027/90-05). Interviews with Licensee personnel
indicated that the floors were made, and used, as a method of secondarycontainment of process fluids. This occurred despite a previous
Licensee connitment to minimize contaminated solutions on the floor.

*

NRC investigation identified that the Licensee had no mechanism to
identify visitors who were minors in order. to take the extra precautions
required by NRC regulations to limit their exposures. -In fact, NRC
investigation revealed that one minor worked.in the SX excavation.

'

On October 23, 1990, a shif t supervisor, in the presence of an NRC
inspector, wiped the bottom of a valve with his bare hand, while

-looking -for-leaks of potentially contaminated liquids- in the SX
building _(see-NRC. Inspection Report 40-8027/90-06).

*

On-Hovember 23. 1990, an NRC inspector observed an operator not.
wearing respiratory protection-(as required by procedures) when
manually unclogging a conveyor that transported yellowcake|(see'

NRC Inspection Report 40-8027/90-06).
*

On December 1,1990, an NRC inspector found that an SFC shif t
supervisor turned off a malfunctioning frisker but did not inform
the responsible H&S personnel. Later two female employees did. nct

_ __ _ ._

.g..g, ,,m', , manw eise ---" " " " " "



_ _ _ _ ._ ._ _ _._ _ _ _.___- ___

.. , <

25 |
1

frisk themselves prior to exiting the change room, because the frisker *

was turned off (see NRC Inspection Report 40-8027/90-06).
, .

fiRC inspectors found an ash receiver area high radiation area door !
*

left unlocked and unattended in January 1991. This problem has
reoccurred on three separate occasions within a 3-month period (see -

fiRC Inspection Reports 40 8027/90-06, 91-01 and 91-02).
1

' On February 15, 1991, NRC inspectors observed poor contamination,

control practices during an ash receiver change-out, when the
activity resulted in visible contamination in a hallway. No attempts
were made to limit access to the area to control highly contaminated
equipment. Ash receivers were changed out at least two to three
times per day, and appropriate contamination controls had never been

i
instituted (see NRC Inspection Report 40-8027/91-02). In May 1991, '

*

an inspector identified that SFC provided no training, guidance or
procedures that descritse to workers how to undress from highly c,on-
taminated protective clothing in a manner so as to prevent skin -

contamination. As a result, the hands of two workers were contami -
nated during removal of highly contaminated protective clothing,
af ter changing out-ash rer.eivers (see NRC Inspection Report

,40-8027/91-09).
*

During the seek of May 6, 1991, an NRC inspector observed poor
contamination controls when a highly contaminated cart outside the
ash receiver area was not attended or controlled (see NRC Inspection
Report 40-8027/91-08).

* On May 16, 1991, an NRC inspector observed a worker outdoors near the
clarifiers (in the restricted area) dressed in protective clothing
and a full face respirator sawing on PVC pipes on the ground.
Although SFC's H&S staff took action to protect the worker from
potential contamination by requiring the use of a respirator, they _

failed to adequately consider the potential for this activity to '

contaminate the ground adjacent to the work area (see NRC Inspection
Report 40-8027/91-09).

* SFC's license requires only surveying for alpha contamination inside
the re:'.ricted area; however, the Licensee identified a problem with
beta contamination in the spring of 1990, and informed NRC that the
problem would be evaluated (see NRC Inspection Report 40-8027/90-03),
in November 1990, SFC again conmitted to evaluating the issue af ter NRC
found contaminated materials at a private residence off-site (see
NRC Inspection Report 40-8027/90-06). However, by May 1991 the
Licensee still had- no limits for beta contamination inside the
restricted area, approximately one year after the problem was first
identified (see NRC Inspection Report 40-8027/91-09).

*

In June 1991, NRC inspectors identified that SFC has failed to survey
laundered protective clothing, as required by procedure, for over a
year. This failure is potentially significant in that workers
continually overloaded the washers with protective clothing which
provided the potential for inadequate decontamination. SFC identified
that potential in March 1991, yet took no corrective actions to assure
that laundered protective clothing was suitably free of contamination
until hRC inspectors identified this same problem (see NRC Inspection-
Report 40-8027/91-10).

1
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* Health and Safety technicians receive little to no formal health
physics training, with most having only on-the-job experience,
1155 technicians frequently depended on operations and maintenance
personnel to establish the protection requirements described in a
hazardous work permit (see tiRC Inspection Reports 40-8027/90-04 and
91-10). This is contrary to the intent of a hazardous work permit
which is to independently establish worker protection requirements
appropriate to a specific hazardous task.

D. Environmental Protection program

The fiRC was aware that some ground contamination existed at the Sequoyah

facility, as documented in flVREG 1157 " Environmental Assessment for

Renewal of Special fiuclear Material License No. 508-1010" dated

August 1985, and fiRC Inspection Report 40-8027/88-03. However, the NRC

was unaware of the magnitude or the extent of the contamination. NRC

investigation and inspections found that SFC had many indications of the

n.agnitude of the ground contamination, and found that SFC had a number

of weaknesses in its environmental protection program. The following

six items demonstrate these failures and weaknesses:
' As discussed in Section 111 of this Order, tiRC's investigation and

inspections determined that SfC had monitored and analyzed the water'
from "sandwells" in the vicinity of-the-SX building. This data
indicated contamination levels below the ground surface of- the
restricted area that averaged about 100 times above SfC's environ-
mental action level for unrestricted areas and at least 20,000 times
above background. However, prior to August 1990, the Licensee had
taken no action to evaluate the extent of this contamination, develop
remedial actions, or identify the areas in their decommissioning file.
The sandwells provided-the Licensee with-data that indicated that
SFC's environmental action level had been exceeded by as much as four
orders of magnitude. Nevertheless, the Licensee discontinued the
sampling of the sandwells in June 1989.

* The SX sandwells, which monitored utility trench sand backfill
zones, provided SFC with data for several years which indicated that

.

these zones were potential migration pathways for licensed material.
As a result of the failure to investigate available data, SfC managers
Couch, Lacey, Nichols, and Simeroth were unaware 'that licensed
materials below the ground surfa.ce had migrated to the unrestricted -
area although still within the owner-controlled area.

*

Operators of ten discharged process solutions to the north ditch. relying
on dilution in the combination stream to assure-release limits were
satisfied. intentional dilution, without any attempt to treat
contaminated water, is ta poor practice to limit releases to' levels

..

-i
-as low as_ reasonably achievable (see_NRC Inspection Report 40-8027/90-07).

_- - __.___.: . _ . _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ___ ___
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* As discussed in Section 111 of this Order, operators routinely
recovered contaminated process liquids from under the main process
tuilding through the " subfloor process monitor" since the mid-1970s
and Licensee personnel had never attenpted to characterize the
contamination under the building. Mr. Mestepey stated that he had
been aware of this activity since about 1988, yet did not question
the activity.

The current characterization of the site has identified concentrations
of uranium in the Sewage Lagoon as high as 16 g-U/1. These ,iigh values
are apparently the result of discharges f rom the laundry. Uranium has
been identified to a depth of about 40 ft in some monitoring wells
inside the restricted area.

*

Outside the restricted area fence but still inside the Licensee's
property, uranium has been found in at least four locations. Uranium -

has also been found in the streambed of one formerly used outfall, outside
SFC's preperty.

V

Lased on the above, it appears that a nurter of significant deficiencies and

weannesses exist in the Licensee's Health & Safety and Environmental programs.

These deficiencies include a f ailure on the part of Licensee management to fully

understand and exercise their licensed responsibilities; poor communication within

the SFC organization, particularly between the H&S and operations (production)

staf f; numerous inadequacies with regard to Licensee procedures and f ailures on
_

the part of SFC employees to comply with SFC procedural requirenents and health

and safety practices; deficiencies in training and instruction of SFC personnel

working in restricted areas; and serious weannesses in the Licensee's contami-

nation control practices, including failures to exercise basic controls to

prevent contamination to the environr;ent and to adequately evaluate contamination.

The foregoing deficiencies in the Licensee's Health & Safety and Environmental

Programs are significant and edversely irpact health and safety,

in addition, the Licensee's Manager Environrental, Carolyn L. Couch, intentionally

provided false testimony to 01 investigators. Specifically, notwithstanding

.
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knowledge of the scope of the NRC investigation and the relevance of the liquid >

samples and analyses, and af ter informing the AIT that she first saw the August 4

analysis result of 2.06 g-U/l on August 7,1990, and then discussed the con-
t

j tamination in the SX area with Mr. Mestepey,1) on September 5,1990, Ms. Couch

stated to 01 investigators that she was unaware of the exact yellow water

sample concentrations of uranium until August 22,1990, and 2) on September 12,

1990, she stated to 01 investigators that she did not remember specifically

looking at any laboratory results concerning the excavation prior to approri-

mately August 20,1990,3) on March 1, 1991, she stated to 01 investigators

that she might have secn prior to August 20 a laboratory analysis of a water

sample which she had taken on August 4 which indicated approximately 2 g/l of

uranium, 4) she admitted to 01 investigators on March 19, 1991, that she had

received and seen on August 7 or 8 a laboratory analysis of a water sample

taken on August 7 which indicated a 1-percent concentration of uranium, and 5)

she failed to provide 01 with a copy of the August 7,1990 analysis until March
,

19, 1991 although 01 had previously requested all laboratory results regarding

the SX excavation. These comunications indicate a pattern whereby Ms. Couch

either provided false information or willfully withheld material information.

Furthermore, Ms. Couch did not respond to an NRC inspector on August 6 when

questioned about the contents of the water in the SX excavation pit, and did

not subsequently ensure that the inspector received a response to his question.

-finally, Ms. Couch was aware that in the past, sampling had been undertaken of-

water in pipes embedded in the-ground known as "sandwells" to determine whether.

there was uranium contamination. In fact, she had discussed with Mr. Nichols

in 1989 the sandwell data and whether the collected data was of value to the
; Health & Safety and Environment Departments, in addition, Ms. Couch had

received a copy of a memorandum from Mr. Lacey, dated August 30, 1990, which

_ _

i
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assigned selected SFC personnel certain tasks in connection with an

investigation of the issues surrounding the excavation, and had received a

copy of a memorandum from the Licensee's Manager, f acility Laboratory, also

dated August 30, 1990, sent in response to Mr. Lacey's memorandum, which noted

the existence of the date collected from the sandwell sampling. However,

Ms. Couch failed to inform the fiRC of the existence of the sandwells and

sandwell data.

_

The Cconission must be able to rely on its licensees to provide complete and

accurate information. Licensees' willful violations of Comission requirements

and Licensees' false statements to Commission officials cannot and will not be

tolerated. The problem of false statements and the willful withholding of

information by Ms. Couch undermine the NRC's reasonable assurance that the

licensee with Ms. Couch involved in licensed activities will comply with fiRC

requirements, including the requirement that information govided be complete

and accurate in all material respects.

Based on the foregoing, I lack the requisite reasonable _ assurance.that the

Licensee's current operations can be conducted under License No. SUB 1010 in

compliance with the Commission's requirements and that the health and safety

of the public, including the Licensee's employees, and the environment will be

protected. Therefore, the_public health, safety, and interest require that-

License No SUB 1010 be modified to prohibit Ms. Carolyn L.- Couch from super-

visory or managerial involvement in NRC regulated activities for a- specified

period of time and to require the rectification of deficiencies in the Health
'

& Safety and Environmental Programs. Furthermore, pursuant to 10 CFR 2.202, I

find the public health, safety and interest require that this Order be immediately

effective.

-

. - _ _
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VI

Accordingly, pursuant to sections 161b,161c,1611,1610,182, and 186 of the
,

i Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, and the Commission's regulations in

j 10 CfR 2.202,10 CFR 2.204, and 10 CFR Parts 19, 20, and 40, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED,

EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY, THAT LICENSE NO. SUB-1010 15 MODiflED AS FOLLOWS: !

A.I. Carolyn L. Couch shall be removed from supervisory or managerial responsi- I

bilities over NRC-regulated activities at the SfC facility for a period of

one year from the date of this Order. Additionally, if Ms. Couch remains
:

involved in f4RC-regulated activities, she is not to be directed or supervised.

by any of the individuals named in the Demand for Information (see section Ylli).

for two years af ter that initial period, SfC shall not reassign her to
,

supervisory or managerial functions of fiRC-regulated activities without-

providing 30-day prior notice to the fiRC.

A.2. Sequoyah fuels shall provide the Director, Office of Enforcement, within

30 days of the date of this Order, in writing under oath or affirmation,

informatiun to demonstrate why License No. SUB-1010 should not be modified

to prohibit Ms. Couch from serving in any capacity involving- the performance

of any NRC-regulated activities.

B. SFC shall not operate the Sequoyah facility to produce Uranium Hexafluoride p
(UF6) or Depleted Uranium Tetrafluoride (DUf 4) following its upcoming _ shut-'

.

down (currently scheduled to begin- on- September 23,1991)[or,ifthisorder

is dated af ter startup, or shall promptly conduct an orderly shutdown and -
,

!'
j remain shutdown), until SfC submits and obtains NRC approval of the plan

, and schedule to review the adequacy of the Health & Safety and Environmental
L

Programs, and the qualifications of the individuals from outside SFC performing-
i

!
-

.
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the review. The purpose of the review is to assure that the procedures

provide clear instructions, are current, and are technically adequate, such

that the intent of the procedure will be met. The schedule is to indicate
1

which procedures will be reviewed, revised (as necessary) and implementedi

prior to startup. The dates by which the remaining procedure reviews,

revisions, and implementation will be completed as well as a basis for their
1

deferral until af ter start-up shall be provided. The schedule shall

provide for appropriate personnel training in the procedures prior to

their implementing the procedures reviewed and, as appropriate, revised.

Following the review, the procedures are to be revised as necessary, and

thereafter implemented. As a minimum, that review shall address the

following areas:

i

1. Health & Safety

Measures to keep internal and external exposures As Low As-

Reasonably Achievable ( ALARA).
.

:

Measures to ensure confinement of licensed materials. In cases
-

where confinement systems failed, procedures shall require

evaluation of the quantity of material released cutside the

confinement system,_ the root cause of the condition, and

_ corrective _ actions to prevent recurrence.

Use of appropriate protective clothing to prevent personnel-

contamination.

Measures to ensure Hazardous Work Permits (HWP) provide clear-

guidance and instructions for personnel protection requirements -

_ -
_ -
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and define responsibilities, including the qualifications of the

individuals permitted to issue, approve, and modify HWPs.

..

Heasures to ensure personnel dosimetry and internal dose assess--

ment programs are supplied and implemented.

Measures to ensure radiation, contamination, and airborne-

activity survey instruments and equipment are properly calibrated
_

so accurate surveys can be performed, and that the survey

instruments are appropriate for the type of radiation monitoring

performed.

Measures to ensure that a respiratory protection program is-

implemented so that respiratory protection equipment is used to

minimize personnel exposure.,

Measures _to ensure that all SFC and contractor personnel rc:eive-

appropriate radiation protection and contamination control training.

The responsibilities, qualifications and_ reporting requirements-

for H&S technicians and supervisors are clearly defined and these

individuals receive sppropriate indoctrination and training to-

-implement-their. responsibilities.

'

2. Environmental Program

*

Heasures to maintain releases of licensed material to the-

restricted and unrestricted area As-Low-As-Reasonably-Achievable..

. - - - - - - - - , - -q_
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Measures for sampling of ground water monitor wells, analysis of-

sanples, and evaluating the adequacy of the ground water monitoring

program. <

The Regional Adt .rator, Region IV, may relax or rescind, in writing, any -

of the above conditions upon demonstration by the Licensee of good cause.

Vil

The Licensee, Ms. Couch, or any other person adversely affected by this Order

may submit an answer to this Order or request a hearing on this Order within

30 days of the date of this Order. The answer shall set forth the matters of

f act and law on which the Licensee, Ms. Couch , or any other person adversely

af fected relies and the reasons as to why the Order should-not have been

issued. Any answer filed within 30 days of the date of this Order may include

a request for a hearing. Any answer or request for a hearing shall be

submitted to the Secretary, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, ATTN:, Chief, I

Docketing and Service Section, Washington, D.C. 20555. Copies shall also be

sent to the Director, Of fice of Enforcement, U.S, Nu_c' ear.- Regulatory Commission,

Washington, D.C. 20555, to the Assistant General Counsel for Hearings and
*

Enforcement a t the same address, to the Regional Administrator, NRC Region'lV,

611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 400, Arlington, TX -76011, and to the . Licensee if
,

the answer or bearing request is by a person other than the Licensee.

-

'If a persor, other- than the Licensee or Ms. Couch requests a hearing that. .

,

person shall set forth with particularity the manner in which his interest is.
-

adversely affected by this Order and shall address -the criteria set forth in 10-

CFR 2.714(d).

_ =

-

'
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>

If a hearing is requested by the Licensee, Ms. Couch, or any other person whose

interest is adversely affected, the Commission will issue an Order designating

the time and place of any hearing. If a hearing is held, the issue to be

considered at such hearing shall be.whether this Order shall be sustained.

'

In the absence of any request for a hearing, the provisions specified in this

Order shall be final 20 days from the date of this Order without further order-

or proceedings. AN ANSWER OR A REQUEST FOR HEARING SHALL NOT STAY THE
,

IMMEDIATE EFFECTIVENESS OF THIS ORDER. !
|
|

Vill

in addition to issuance of this Order modifying License No. 508-1010, the

Commission _ requires further information from the Licensee in order to determine

whether the Cornission can have reasonable assurance that in the future the ;

Licensee will conduct its activities in accordance with the Commission's
--

requirements and the below-named managers will carry out the responsibilities

and authorities assigned to their respective key position descriptions as

outlined in the License.

Based on the above, it appears that key SFC management officials failed to
,

carry out their responsibilities with regard to licensed activities and have

not been candid with the NRC. Specifically:

A. The Senior Vice President, James Mestepey, is_ responsible for all nuclear

manufacturing activities, including operations, maintenance, enginee' ring,

training, and the process laboratory, and reviews all operating procedures,

plant modifications and processes, equipment criteria and other general and

administrative matters.
.

-

'

'

___

. < - . - - - -



. .

'

35-

During the SX excavation, Mr. Mestepey was the senior manager onsite, and was

responsible for conducting the excavation and vault construction project.

Mr. Mestepey acknowledged that he had a responsibility .for the health and safety

of the workers involved in completing the project.

Mr. Mestepey was apparently aware of the potential for and existence of

contamination in the SX excavation from the onset of the excavation project.

Mr. Mestepey had attended meetings prior to nd during the excavation at which .
|

the potential for or existence of contamination had been discussed; had of ten

been present at the excavation and observed yellow water in the pit; had

informed NRC inspectors that SFC personnel, not contractors, would perform

most of the work involving contaminated material; and was aware that such

water was being barrelled and acknowledged that he had assumed that if the

water was discolored and was being put into drums it was contaminated.

Furthermore, on approximately August 8,1990, Mr. Mestepey had seen a-

laboratory analysis of a sample taken on August 7,1990, of the water in

the excavation which showed uranium contamination of approximately 1

percent. As of August 20, Mr. Mestepey was aware of the existence-of

laboratory analyses of water samples taken from the excavation pit

indicating levels of uranium of as high as 8 g/1.

Notwithstanding Mr. Mestepey's responsibility for. the excavation project, >

his acknowledged responsibility to ensure the health and safety of- the -

workers involved in the project, and his awareness that the water in the
!

excavation pit . contained some uranium contamination, Mr. Mestepey failed

to take any action to notify his Health and Safety personnel of such

contamination or to assure that workers were being adequately protected, i

and with at least careless disregard for regulatory requirements, failed

'
.

_

1
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to instruct ' workers as to the presence of uranium contamination in the
;

excavation, in violation of 10 CFR 19.12.

,
,

furthermore, on August 13, Mr. -Mestepey made the decision to pump a large
,

quantity of water to the north ditch, contaminating the ground, in addition,

Mr. Mestepey failed to have SFC submit a report to the NRC within 24 hours

of the discovery of elevated uranium levels in the excavation, in violation

of 10 CfR 20.403(b)(4).

In addition, as fully describeo in Sections 111 and IV of this Order, the

NRC investigation and inspections determined that there were serious

deficiencies in the Licensee's radiation safety, environmental protection
;

and operation safety pregrams. As Mr. Mestepey was responsible for such

matters as operations, training, and review of operating procedures, it

appears that Mr. Mestepey has failed to adequately exercise his I

responsibilities to ensure that these activities were in compliance with

NRC and license requirements.

B. The Vice President, Regulatory Af fairs, Lee R. Lacey, is responsible for

the oversight of the Licensee's health and safety programs, the environmental

protection program, the environmental laboratory, the quality assurance program

L and the licensing program. He is responsible for the implementation of the
4

Facility Quality Assurance Plan to assure that all operations and' safety _.

related activities are performed in accordance with facility procedures,

fir. Lacey advises SFC nanagement on nuclear regulatory issues and provides

regulatory compliance oversight in environmental monitoring and other
I regulatory areas. He is also responsible for the timely, accurate, and
i

comprehensive flow of infonnation from the Licensee to the NRC.- Mr. Lacey
'

had-formerly held- the position of Manager, Health, Safety and Environment. --

|
. _ -

*
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Mr. Lacey was apparently aware of the potential for and existence of con- |
t

tamination in the SX excavation from the onset of the excavation project,

fir. Lacey had attended meetings prior to and during the excavation at which !

the potential for and existence of contamination had been discussed, and had

often been present at the excavation and observed yellow water in the pit, but

failed to complete a " visual detection fer uranium" form (HS-010).,

,

tir. Lacey also was aware that one of the tanks to be excavated was under NRC

jurisdiction. Mr. Lacey had also observed solidified uranium on the surface

of the ground in the excavation area. By August 17, 1990, Mr. Lacey was- aware |
,

of the existence of laboratory ar*1yses indicating levels-of uranium in the '

water of the excavation pit as high as 8 g/1. .

Notwithstanding his responsibility for the environmental protection and QA

programs and his awareness that the water in the excavation pit contained

uranium contamination, Mr. Lacey, with at least careless disregard,

violated the provisions of 10 CFR 19.12 by failing to ensure that contractor

personnel working in the SX excavation were provided with information

regarding the contamination in the excavation and with radiological

protection. In addition, notwithstanding Mr. Lacey's responsibility for
,

interfacing with the NRC and providing the NRC with timely, accurate and

comprehensive information, Mr. Lacey took no action to inform the NRC of

- the contamination in the excavation, or any ratters associated with the

excavation, until August 22, 1990. Although Mr. Lacey was aware that the-

tiRC inspector had inquired as to the contents of the water in the excavation

pit, Mr. Lacey' took no action to ensure that the inspector was provided '

-

with a response. Although Mr.. Lacey was aware by August 17 of the laboratory

analyses showing elevated levels _of uranium in the water in'the excavation,
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he failed to have SFC submit a report to the NRC within 24 hours of the

discovery of these elevated uranium levels, in violation of 10 CFR 20.403(b)(4).

In addition, Mr. Lacey was aware that SFC was conducting an internal investi-

gation regarding the SX excavation. In fact, 01 interviews established that

the investigation was his responsibility. Mr. Lacey sent other management

officials a memorandum dated August 30, 1990, requesting information in

connection with this investigation and, in response to this request, received

a memorandum from the Manager, process Laboratory, also dated August 30, that

there had been a series of samples taken from sandwells and that the data

might be valuable in the investigation of the SX history. However, Mr. Lacey

failed to investigate this data, which demonstrated the migration of licensed

materials away from the SX building over an extended period of time, and failed

to inform the NRC of the existence of the da ta.

Furthermore, on August 31, 1990, Mr. Lacey was informed about the existence of

a subfloor process monitor in the SFC process Building which had been used to-

pump uranium-contaminated liquids from under the building, liowever, Mr. Lacey

failed to evaluate'the contamination of the liquids under the floor, to further

investigate the issue, or to inform the NRC of this matter until September 14,

1990, following restart of the facility.

Finally, Mr. Lacey was responsible for the Licensee's regulatory compliance.-

and quality assurance programs, and had previously been responsible for the

health and safety programs. As described in Sections 111 and 'IV 'of this-

Order, the NRC has identified serious deficiencies in the Licensee's radia-

tions safety, environmental protection and operation safety program,-.

Consequently, it appears that Mr. Lacey has failed to adequately: exercise

-

.
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his responsibilities to ensure that the Licensee has conducted these activities

in compliance with NRC and license requirements,
f
*

.

i C. The Health Physics Supervisor / Assistant Radiation Safety Officer, Kenneth G. '

Simeroth, was responsible for oversight of the SX excavation for the H&S ;

Department, and the physical safety of the workers in the excavation. At

the time of the excavation, all of the H&S technicians reported to him.

Mr. Simeroth apparently was aware of the potential for and existence of

contamination in the SX excavation pit. Mr. Simeroth was at the excavation

f requently, and observed "off-colored" water in the pit, and indicated that he

was aware that it was very likely that the water would have some uranium in it..

Mr. Siteroth had also been the principal individual who had sampled the SFC

sandwells and, during the period that such sampling was conducted, was aware

that there was uranium contamination in the water that leaked into the $

surrounding area of the SX building. Nevertheless, Mr. Simeroth, together
,

with Mr. Nichols, made the decision to discontinue the sampling because the

numbers meant nothing to him, as he had no knowledge of any limit levels

pertaining to them.
i

Notwithstanding Mr. Simeroth's responsibility for the safety of the workers-
- 1

.

in. the excavation _and his awareness that the water in the excavation con- '

tained some uranium contamination, Mr. Simeroth, with at least careless

disregard, failed to instruct-the workers as to the presence of uranium

contamination, or to assure that these workers were being adequately pro-

tected, in violation of 10 CFR 19.12. In addition, Mr. Simeroth stated i

that he had received no technical, formal training regarding the radiation
.

- -
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protection of employees and that he did not feel qualified to be Assistant

Radiation Safety Officer because of his lack of training in radiological

protection. -.

Turthermore, notwithstanding Mr. Simeroth's awareness that the water in the

.vation contained some uranium contamination, Mr. Simeroth failed to responder

when the NRC inspector inquired on August fs, 1990, as to contents of the water

in the excavation. Although Mr. Simeroth and Ms. Couch later discussed the fact

that they had not answered the inspector's question, Mr. Simeroth took no

further action to ensure that the inspector received a response to his question.

D. The former Manager, Health, Safety, and Environment, Michael M. Nichols,

had been responsible for developing and iriplementing programs, procedures

and guidance in the areas of health physics, industrial hygiene, industrial

safety, and physical security. During the SX excavation activities.

Mr. Nichols was responsible for the effluent monitori_ng_ program,_the

respiratory protection program, the bioassay program, the health and safety

program, and the program for surveillance of all plant activities related to

those areas.

Mr. Nichols apparently was aware of the potential for and existence of con-
]

tamination in the SX excavation pit. Mr. Nichols was frequently at the

-excavation site, and numerous SFC employees, as well as NRC inspector, stated -

that, from early on in the excavation project, there was-yellow water in.the

pit, indicating the presence of some level of uranium contamination, althnugh

Mr. Nichols denied seeing yellow water prior to._approximately August 22, 1990, !

when the walls were poured. In any event, Mr. Nichols had observed solidified

uranium on the surface of the ground in the excavation area, had been made
,

..
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aware of low levels of contamination in the excavation from early on in the

excavation project, and was told by Mr. Lacey on August 17 that there had been

rumors of lab analyses of the water which indicated high readings of contami-

nation.

Notwithstanding Mr. Nichols' responsibilities as described above, and not-

withstanding his awareness of potential and actual contamination,-Mr. Nichols,

with at least careless disregard violated the provisions of 10 CFR 19.12 by

f ailing to ensure that contractor personnel working in the SX excavation were
_

provided with information regarding the contamination in the excavation and with

radiological protection. in addition, Mr. Nichols, whose department informed the

training department of contractors who were to receive training, admitted that he _.

had seen contractor personnel around the SX excavation with only visitor badges,

and did not question their being in the area without assurances that they had

received the proper training.

Furthermore, Mr. Nichols failed to evaluate the- contamination in the

excavation, to adequately = survey articles used at the excavation, and to

obtain bioassays. Specifically, Mr. Nichols never instructed or ensured

that his staff performed sampling of the water and soil in the excavation
-

and report to SFC management any laboratory test results, even af ter he

was aware of low levels of-uranium-contaminated water in the excavation. -

Mr.-Nichols' staf f took only airborne samples on August 3 and'4,1990,
-

although worker:; continued to nove dirt in the excavation throughout .an

extended time period, and Mr. Nichols admitted that, due to moisture in.

the soil', thesr. airbornie samples may not have been adequ6te. In addition,

articles that had been contaminated in excess of the limits in the SFC

license were released from the facility and found at the home of one of-

the contractor- employces, and the NRC determined that- the instrumentation.

- _. _ _ ___ _ _
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used by $fC personnel to survey these materials was not adequate to )

satisfy license requirements. Although he was informed on August 18, 1990

that the contractor's concrete forms were too contaminated to release, Mr.

Nichols took no action to determine the root cause of these elevated

contamination survey results.

Moreover, bioassay samples were not obtained for some contract workers

until August 22, 1990, and were not obtained at all for the remaining

contract workers. In addition, although Mr. Nichols was informed by Mr.
1Lacey on August 17, 1990, about " rumors" of elevated uranium contamination

readings at the excavation area, Mr. Nichols never contacted the facility

Laboratory or took any further action to determine the validity of this

inf orma t ion.

Finally, Mr. Nichols was aware that the sandwells had been sampled for

uranium contamination, and had made the decision to discontinue the
.

sampling because he did not understand the data that was being collected.-
.

He also had apparently received a copy of the memorandum from the Manager,

Process Laboratory, dated August 30, 1990, that referenced the sandwell-

data. Although Mr. Nichols was extensively questioned during early

September 1990 by 01 regarding the potential source of the contaminated

water in- the excavation, he never advised the NRC of the existence of the

sandwell data prior to late February 'or March,1991.

p 0FA 1
g '

Accordingly, pursuant-to sections 161c, 1610, 182, and 186 of the Atomic Energy
,

Act of 1954, as amended,kand 10 CfR Part 40, in order for the Cocmission to k
determine whether your license _ should be further modified, suspended or_ revoked.

,

or other enforcement action taken to ensure compliance with NRC regulatory

requirements, the. Licensee _is required to submit to the_ Director,~ Of fice of -
.

,
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Enforcement, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comission, Washington, D.C. 20555, within

30 days of the date of this Order and Demand for Information, the following

infortnation, in writing and under oath or af firmation: .

Sequoyah fuels Corporation shall provide information to demonstrate why

License No. SUB-1010 should not be modified (1) to prohibit Messers. Mestepey,

Lacey, and Simeroth from serving in any capacity involving the performance

or supervision of any tiRC-regulated activities, and (2) to require 30 days

prior notice to the NRC of reinvolvement of Mr. Nichols by SFC in any

capacity in NRC-regulated activities.

Copics also shall be sent to the Assistant General Counsel for Hearings and

Enforcement at the same address, and to the Regional Administrator, NRC Region

IV, 611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 400, Arlington, Texas 76011.

Af ter reviewing your response, the NRC will determine whether further action

is necessary to ensure compliance with regulatory requircments.

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COPJ41SS10H

Hugh L. Thompson, Jr.
Deputy Executive Directcr for
Nuclear Materials Safety, Safeguards,

and Operational' Support

- -Dated at--Rockville, Maryland
this day of 1991 .
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